



**Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board** 

12 January 2018

Gopal Nair EBMUD-Regulatory Compliance Office 375 11<sup>th</sup> Street, MS 704 Oakland, CA 94607

## RESCISSION OF COVERAGE UNDER ORDER 2003-0003-DWQ, EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT, GERBER AND FOLSOM SOUTH CANAL CONNECTION VAULT DEWATERING, SACRAMENTO AND SAN JOAQUIN COUNTIES

On 4 January 2012, the Executive Officer of the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board issued a Notice of Applicability (NOA) granting coverage under the Statewide General Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges to Land with a Low Threat to Water Quality, Order 2003-0003-DWQ (General Order) to the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). The NOA was for the discharge of extracted groundwater and storm water from the Gerber and Folsom South Canal Connection Project in Sacramento and San Joaquin Counties. General Order 2003-0003-DWQ-0029 was assigned to this discharge.

Your 10 January 2018 email and Notice of Termination states that the project is complete and that you wish to terminate coverage under the General Order. Based on that information, coverage under Order 2003-0003-DWQ is hereby rescinded.

If you have any questions about the rescission, please contact Lani Andam at 916-464-4723 or lani.andam@waterboards.ca.gov.

- Signed by Andrew Altevogt for -

PAMELA C. CREEDON Executive Officer

Cc: Tim O'Brien, Division of Water Quality, State Water Board, Sacramento County of Sacramento Environmental Management Department, Mather San Joaquin County Environment Health Department, Stockton Derek Lee, EBMUD, Oakland Chandra Johannesson, EBMUD, Oakland

KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR | PAMELA C. CREEDON P.E., BCEE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER